CHAPTER 558—H. F. No. 2544

[Not Coded]

An act relating to actions for damages against certain cemetery associations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cemetery associations; actions; limitations. No action to recover damages arising from the failure or refusal to deliver burial vaults or grave markers paid for in advance shall be brought against any cemetery association originally organized under Minnesota Statutes, Section 306.02, and reorganized between March 1, 1967 and May 15, 1967 pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 306.58 to 306.62, unless such action shall be commenced within 30 months after the date of the recording of the certificate of reorganization, as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 306.61.

Became law without governor's signature.

Filed May 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 559—S. F. No. 87

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the issuance of bonds by Independent School District No. 482.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent school district No. 482; building bonds. Independent School District No. 482, having its principal office in the city of Little Falls, Minnesota, is authorized to issue and sell its bonds in the amount of \$3,000,000 over and above the amount which would otherwise be permissible within the limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.53, for the purpose of acquisition and betterment of schoolhouses. Such bonds shall be issued only upon obtaining the approval of a majority of the electors voting on the question of their issuance at an election duly called for that purpose. Such bonds may be sold and issued in such amounts and at such times as may be determined by the school board, in the manner prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475; provided, that if the district obtains any capital loan or loans under Minnesota Statutes,

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Section 124.43, the amount of bonds thereafter authorized to be issued in excess of such limitations shall be reduced by the amount of such loan or loans.

- Sec. 2. The district may levy the taxes required by law for the payment of such bonds or loans and interest thereon without limitation as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the amount of other taxes, levied or to be levied by the district, which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any manner whatsoever.
- Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of Independent School District No. 482 and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 560—S. F. No. 1150

[Not Coded]

An act relating to retirement; regulating Minneapolis police pensions; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Section 5, Subdivision 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Section 5, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1953, Chapter 127, Section 5 and renumbered Section 8, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- Sec. 8. Minneapolis, city of; police pensions. Subdivision 1. Persons entitled to receive. The association shall grant pensions payable from the policemen's pension fund in monthly installments, in the manner and for the following purposes:
- (1) Any member of the age of 50 years or more, who performs duty as a member of the police department of the city for 20 years or more, upon his written application after retiring from such duty, shall be paid monthly during his lifetime a pension equal to 32 units and an additional unit for each year of such service in excess of 20 years, but not to exceed 40 units after completion of the 25th year of service the member shall receive 40 units thereafter.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.